Increase of client base, mainly for lower-revenue clients,
through a new commercial proposal focused on delivering
a digital operation with a specific value offer (Itaú Emps)

18

‘‘

Income statement base for 2026 guidance

(1) The consolidation of Avenue’s results will occur in 1Q26, as a consequence of the acquisition of control occurred in January-26. (2) Insurance results represents the income from insurance, pension plan and premium

bonds operations (-) expenses for claims (-) insurance, pension plan and premium bonds selling expenses. (3) Main reclassifications represent approximately 90% of total reclassifications.

Changes in managerial classifications and the consolidation of Avenue’s¹ results.

2

Main reclassifications³:

• Expenses related to card network
fee:

From Non-interest Expenses to
Commissions

• Net margin from receivables
discounting and cost of funding of
automatic receivables discounting
of the acquiring business:

From Financial Margin with
Clients to Commissions

• Discount on loans in arrears up to
90 days overdue:

From Financial Margin with
Clients to Cost of Credit

In R $  billio n
 2025

as reported
 Reclassifications   Avenue

 2025

Adjusted

Financial Margin with Clients 121.1 2.8 0.1 124.1

Financial margin with the market 3.3 -   -   3.3

Cost of credit (36.6) (1.5) -   (38.1)

Commissions and Insurance Results 58.3 (2.8) 0.3 55.8

Non-interest expenses (66.8) 1.7 (0.5) (65.6)

Tax expenses and other (10.8) (0.1) (0.0) (10.9)

Income before tax and minority interests 68.6 0.1 (0.0) 68.6

Income before tax and minority interests (20.4) (0.1) 0.0 (20.5)

Minority interests in subsidiaries (1.3) -   0.0 (1.3)

Recurring managerial result 46.8 -   -   46.8

Base for Guidance 2026  spreadsheet – Click here

19

https://filemanager-cdn.mziq.com/published/42787847-4cf6-4461-94a5-40ed237dca33/65ffb5a2-5d01-4c7a-8166-0c34c5527d4c_planilha_base_para_guidance_2026.xlsx
https://filemanager-cdn.mziq.com/published/42787847-4cf6-4461-94a5-40ed237dca33/65ffb5a2-5d01-4c7a-8166-0c34c5527d4c_planilha_base_para_guidance_2026.xlsx
https://filemanager-cdn.mziq.com/published/42787847-4cf6-4461-94a5-40ed237dca33/65ffb5a2-5d01-4c7a-8166-0c34c5527d4c_planilha_base_para_guidance_2026.xlsx
https://filemanager-cdn.mziq.com/published/42787847-4cf6-4461-94a5-40ed237dca33/65ffb5a2-5d01-4c7a-8166-0c34c5527d4c_planilha_base_para_guidance_2026.xlsx